



\$~70

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.M.C. 9507/2024**

DEEPAK

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Chetanya Puri, SPC with Mr.
Anand Awasthi, Mr. Rishab Jain,
Advocates.

versus

PAYAL AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Raj Kumar and Ms. Tanya
Kathuria, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

20.07.2026

CRL.M.A. 20908/2026 (for recalling of order dated 28.04.2026)

1. By way of the present application, the applicant seeks recalling of order dated 28.04.2026, to the limited extent whereby the petitioner was directed to make payment of at least 60% of the arrears of maintenance.
2. This Court has **heard** arguments on behalf of the petitioner.
3. This Court has perused the order dated 28.04.2026. It is noted that both the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned counsel for the respondent were present before this Court when the direction requiring the petitioner to pay at least 60% of the arrears of maintenance was passed. It is further noted that the main matter is already listed for final disposal on 26.11.2026, before the concerned Roster Bench.
4. In these circumstances, this Court finds no ground to recall the order



dated 28.04.2026.

5. Accordingly, the present application stands dismissed.

CRL.M.C. 9507/2024

6. This Court had directed that the matter be listed on 31.07.2026 before the concerned Roster Bench. However, the learned counsel for the petitioner states that the main matter is listed before the concerned Roster Bench on 26.11.2026.

7. Accordingly, list before the concerned Roster Bench on 26.11.2026, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice.

8. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

JULY 20, 2026/zp
TS